
                SCHEDULE OF Attachment 1
         2021-22 SERVICE RATES & FEES Schedule A

All service rates are presented on an hourly basis unless otherwise indicated.  
Rates for 2020-21 are shown for comparison purposes only.

2020-2021 2021-2022
OFFICE OF AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER
Agricultural Inspector/Biologist Associate 64.63 70.50
Agricultural Inspector/Biologist 82.05 85.27
Senior Agricultural Inspector/Biologist 103.73 103.66
Supervising Agricultural Inspector/Biologist 104.25 108.08
Deputy Agricultural Commissioner 121.09 128.04
Insect Detection Specialist II 57.57 62.97
Insect Detection Specialist I 50.04 55.10
Planner II 74.32 N/A
Office Assistant II 52.58 56.30
Celery Permit Fee for the Control of the Western Celery Mosaic Virus                                             

Per Acre in Open Fields 2.50 2.50
Per 1,000 Plants in Greenhouse 0.01 0.01

40.00 40.00
County Industrial Hemp implement, administer and enforce – weighted rate per hour 83.86 87.60
EXPORT (PHYTOSANITARY) CERTIFICATES:
  1 package 27.00 27.00
  2 to 5 packages 37.00 37.00
  6 to 1,200 containers 65.00 65.00
  For every 1,200 containers after the first 1,200 containers or portion thereof on federal certificates 65.00 65.00
FIELD INSPECTION - SEED CROPS:

First inspection - per acre or fraction thereof 25.00 25.00
Second and third inspection 18.00 18.00

PEST CONTROL REGISTRATION:
Pest Control Operator 75.00 75.00
Maintenance Gardener 25.00 25.00
Pest Control Advisor 10.00 10.00
Pest Control Advisor (shows proof of registration from another county) 5.00 5.00
Structural Pest Control Operator

Branch 1 25.00 25.00
Branch 2 10.00 10.00
Branch 3 10.00 10.00

Aircraft Pilots 10.00 10.00
Aircraft Pilots (if already registered in another county) 5.00 5.00
Apiary Registration (waive registration fee for nine or fewer colonies) 10.00 10.00
Farm Labor Contractor 75.00 75.00

DIRECT MARKETING CERTIFICATES:
Certified Producer, weighted rate per hour (additional charge will apply for additional inspection 80.00 80.00
time at actual time and mileage)
Certified Farmer's Market, 1-15 vendors 300.00 300.00
Certified Farmer's Market, 16-30 vendors 600.00 600.00
Certified Farmer's Market, over 30 vendors 900.00 900.00

ALL SERVICE INSPECTIONS: (subject to change every July 1)
Senior Agricultural Inspector/Biologist - weighted rate per hour 103.73 103.66

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
Deputy Director 188.51 190.43
Finance Analyst I 118.86 121.06
Finance Analyst II 115.90 128.46
Senior Finance Analyst 134.90 141.28
Manager, Accounting-AC 174.74 174.96
Staff/Services Specialist I 101.25 104.33
Staff/Services Specialist II 115.37 116.73
Senior Program Administrator 144.08 144.81
Accountant I 93.77 96.72
Accountant II 97.65 99.76
Senior Accountant 101.56 97.86
Internal Auditor/Analyst I 106.67 85.35
Internal Auditor/Analyst II 108.88 114.32
Senior Internal Auditor 119.34 104.29
Information Systems Auditor 123.65 131.22
Fiscal Specialist II 91.76 90.95

COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION*:  Cut Flowers, Nursery Stock, Fumigation, Container inspection, Health 
Treatment certificate - Per certificate

*No charge will be made for Phytosanitary Certificates or Quarantine Compliance Certificates issued to 
homeowners when the products are brought to the office for certification and substantial staff time is not 
required for the inspection
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         2021-22 SERVICE RATES & FEES Schedule A

All service rates are presented on an hourly basis unless otherwise indicated.  
Rates for 2020-21 are shown for comparison purposes only.

2020-2021 2021-2022
Fiscal Technician I 71.95 N/A
Senior Accounting Assistant 52.86 60.47
Accounting Technician 71.06 71.44
Senior Accounting Technician 75.27 79.57
Office Systems Coordinator IV 96.24 N/A
EH Student Worker III 35.09 34.88
EH Technical Specialist I 34.26 35.75
Payroll (per paycheck) 13.67 15.57
Budget Book (per book) 149.36 171.72
CAFR Book (per book) 24.60 24.60
Copy Charges (per page) 0.035 0.035
Request to retrieve boxes from or return to storage (per trip) 2.12 9.83
Transportation for delivery or return of boxes from/to storage (per cubic foot) N/A 2.12

1 to 5 container (per trip) 9.83 N/A
6 or more container (per hour) 36.00 N/A

Special Assessment Correction Charge (per line) 23.00 25.00

ASSESSOR
Electronic Products all FTP Media *
APN History File (TXT) - Annual 465.00                 465.00                 
Assessor Data Reports Subsets in Non-standard Report Formats - Annual 465.00 465.00
Assessor Data Reports Subsets of Data in Standard Report Formats - Annual 465.00 465.00
Assessor Parcel Maps (TIFF) - Annual 465.00 465.00
Extended Roll Property Characteristics - Annual 465.00 465.00
Map Update Service (TIFF) - Quarterly 700.00 700.00
Name Index (PDF) - Annual 465.00 465.00
Numerical Index (PDF) - Annual 465.00 465.00
Roll Being Prepared (TXT) - Monthly 700.00 700.00
Sales History Transaction Report - Annual 465.00 465.00
Sales History Updates - Quarterly 585.00 585.00
Secured Roll Property Characteristics - Annual 465.00 465.00
Situs Address Index (PDF) - Annual 465.00 465.00
Unsecured Roll Property Characteristics - Annual 465.00 465.00
* Custom reports add $73/hour in 1/4 hour increments (Special Requests) 73.00 73.00

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICE (CEO)
Accountant II-MB 74.90 78.35
Accounting Technician-CC 60.80 57.51
Administrative Officer I 79.09 83.61
Agency Public Information Officer II N/A 94.15
Assistant Chief Deputy Clerk BOS 102.39 104.86
Assistant County Executive Officer 238.19 242.24
Assistant County Executive Officer (Extra Help) 190.25 174.89
Chief Deputy Executive Officer 200.51 206.23
County Chief Financial Officer 244.89 249.08
County Executive Officer 271.98 275.42
Deputy Clerk of the Board 67.20 64.53
Deputy Executive Officer 154.89 160.18
Executive Assistant-CEO 80.75 82.13
Labor Relations Manager 143.97 148.35
Management Analyst II 105.82 112.10
Management Assistant III-C 57.78 61.71
Management Assistant IV-C 68.71 69.84
Manager, Accounting I N/A 90.11
Office Assistant I-C (Extra Help) 27.73 29.34
Office Assistant II-C 47.06 47.85
Office Assistant II-C (Extra Help) 33.05 35.05
Office Assistant III-C 51.93 N/A
Office Assistant III-C (Extra Help) 37.88 40.18
Office Assistant IV-C 54.48 54.47
Personnel Analyst I 70.49 80.05
Personnel Analyst II 91.00 92.84
Personnel Analyst III 111.63 114.54
Personnel Assistant-NE 66.25 68.54
Personnel Management Analyst 121.19 127.74
Principal Accountant MB 75.04 85.81
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2020-2021 2021-2022
Program Administrator I 70.56 68.73
Program Administrator II 82.32 80.23
Program Administrator III 90.71 89.98
Program Assistant 77.09 67.36
Program Assistant-NE N/A 66.92
Program Management Analyst 126.59 133.39
Public Information Officer-E 135.42 N/A
Risk Analyst 89.78 82.42
Risk Management Analyst 116.42 102.68
Senior Accountant-MB 85.70 86.40
Senior Accounting Technician-CC 65.43 65.75
Senior Deputy Clerk of the Board 68.88 78.50
Senior Deputy Executive Officer 170.31 175.43
Senior Program Administrator 83.14 94.49
Staff/Services Manager II 90.14 N/A
Student Worker I (Extra Help) 19.03 21.96
Student Worker II (Extra Help) 19.03 21.96
Student Worker III (Extra Help) 19.98 23.07
Technical Specialist I-C (Extra Help) 28.47 30.20
Technical Specialist II-C (Extra Help) 32.59 34.57
Technical Specialist III-C (Extra Help) 37.42 39.69
Technical Specialist IV-MB 57.61 N/A

CEO - Personnel Services Division:
Deferred Compensation Program:
Personnel Analyst III 152.97 161.98
Personnel Assistant 77.78 75.47

CEO - Medical Benefits Division:
Office Assistant III-C 69.35 74.48
Personnel Analyst I 78.75 91.08
Personnel Analyst II 117.62 115.60
Personnel Analyst III 145.44 155.95
Personnel Assistant 85.88 92.59
Personnel Assistant - NE 71.43 73.12
Program Administrator II 105.61 110.68
Program Assistant 78.57 78.49
Program Management Analyst 163.21 177.72

CEO - Risk Management Division:
Deputy Executive Officer 175.50 190.55
Management Assistant III-C 82.88 82.71
Office Assistant III-C 66.76 66.62
Risk Analyst 105.58 109.45
Risk Management Analyst 144.08 145.90
Senior Deputy Executive Officer 211.58 213.70

CEO - Other Fees:
Deferred Compensation (DC) Program Fee (per quarter/participant)

DC Participants - Active County Employees - 401K 8.32 8.32
DC Participants - Active County Employees - 457 8.32 8.32
DC Participants - Separated from the County - 401K 4.11 4.11
DC Participants - Separated from the County - 457 4.11 4.11

Returned check fee (per check) 30.00 30.00

Training No Show Rate 29.00 29.00

Training - External Participants
4hr Class - Individual Rate 58.00 60.00
4hr Class - Group Rate 580.00 600.00
6hr Class - Individual Rate 81.00 83.00
6hr Class - Group Rate 810.00 830.00
8hr Class - Individual Rate 103.00 106.00
8hr Class - Group Rate 1,030.00              1,060.00              
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2020-2021 2021-2022
Training (over the normal scope of work)
Actual Direct Cost (Vendor Cost)

Personnel Assistant - NE 66.25 68.54
Personnel Analyst II 91.00 92.84
Personnel Analyst III 111.63 114.54
Composite Trainer Rate 101.31 103.69

Other Risk Management Rates:
Actual Direct Cost (Vendor Cost)
Health, Safety and Loss Prevention (HSLP) Overhead Admin Rate* 12.0% 12.0%
*Overhead rate applied to direct cost

Wage Supplement Plan - Low Option (bi-weekly rate) 1.80 1.80
Wage Supplement Plan - High Option (bi-weekly rate) 4.02 4.02

Wellness Program (over the normal scope of work):
Actual Direct cost (Vendor Cost)
Program Administrator II (per hour) 105.61 110.68
Program Assistant (per hour) 78.57 78.49

Continuum of Care Grant Application:
Application Evaluation 500.00 525.00

Off-Site Lean Six Training*
Base Training Fee per Day 2,500.00              2,570.00              
*Expenditures over and above base rate recovered at actual cost

On-Site Lean Six Training*
Rate per Class (4 day session) 940.00                 980.00
Rate per Day 235.00                 245.00
*Expenditures over and above base rate recovered at actual cost

Electric Charging Stations - Access Rate/kWh 0.26                     0.28
Electric Charging Stations - Thereafter Rate/hr 1.50                     1.50

A rate of up to $1.50 per hour, not to exceed $20.00 per day, may be charged for
vehicles remaining connected more than 30 minutes after vehicle is fully charged.

CEO/CLERK of the BOARD
Clerking meeting of Special Districts:

Deputy Clerk of the Board - Per Hour 67.20 64.53
Deputy Clerk of the Board - Per Hour (overtime) 88.39 85.10
Assistant Deputy Clerk of the Board - Per Hour 102.39 104.86
Deputy Executive Officer - Per Hour 154.89 160.18
Senior Deputy Clerk of the Board - Per Hour 68.88 78.50
Senior Deputy Clerk of the Board - Per Hour (overtime) 90.60 103.52
Plus Mileage Cost (per mile-subject to change based on most current IRS allowance)

Air Pollution Control District (APCD) Hearing Fee, per petition (includes average cost of publication) 490.02 N/A
Air Pollution Control District (APCD) Hearing Fee, per petition (plus actual direct cost of publication) N/A 387.07
APCD Fee for Interim Variance 275.02 387.07
APCD Petition for Emergency Variance (per petition) 121.43 177.35
APCB Clerking Fee-per meeting (includes average cost of publication) 1,420.21              N/A
APCB Clerking Fee-per meeting (plus actual direct cost of publication) N/A 1,494.87              

Duplicate Media of Board meetings:
Tape or CD-Rom (each) 1.50 1.50
Tape or CD-Rom (per hour) excess of 2 hrs. 24.00 24.00

Certification of Transcript Fee:
Certification of Transcript Fee per Gov. Code 26836 1.75                     1.75                     
Plus per hour rate:

Deputy Clerk of the Board - Per Hour 67.20                   64.53
Assistant Deputy Clerk of the Board - Per Hour 102.39                 104.86
Deputy Executive Officer 154.89                 160.18
Senior Deputy Clerk of the Board - Per Hour 68.88                   78.50
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2020-2021 2021-2022
Administrative Record Fee:

Deputy Executive Officer (per hour) 154.89                 160.18
Assistant Deputy Clerk of the Board (per hour) 102.39                 104.86
Deputy Clerk of the Board (per hour) 67.20                   64.53
Senior Deputy Clerk of the Board (per hour) 68.88                   78.50

File Storage Retrieval and Re-storing Fee:
File Storage Retrieval and Re-storing (per hour) 24.00                   24.00                   
(in excess of 2 hours per Ord #4339 dated 2/14/06)
Plus:  GSA's  Storage box retrieval and return fee
Board approved rates (included in Budget Development Manual)

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION
Tape or CD-Rom (each) 1.50 1.50
Tape or CD-Rom (per hour) excess of 2 hours 24.00 24.00
  (Calculated by rounding to the nearest one-quarter of an hour)
Civil Service Commission Assistant (per hour) 94.90 95.90
  (Calculated by rounding to the nearest one-quarter of an hour)
Copy charges (per copy or printed page)

Black & White 0.035 0.035
Color (limited availability) 0.105 0.105

Writ Appeal Deposit:
  Based on estimated cost upon request for legal records.
  Deposit in excess of cost will be refunded.
  Per California Code of Civil Procedure section 1094.6 ( c ),
  authorizes the Agency to recoup cost for writ appeals.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Attorney 191.00 202.00
Investigator 178.00 182.00
Investigative Assistant 69.00 70.00
Paralegal 80.00 84.00
Legal Processing Assistant 59.00 63.00
NSF Diversion Program (per participant) 55.00 55.00

OTHER ATTORNEY RATES
County Counsel 242.00 242.00

HCA - CHILDREN'S MEDICAL SERVICES
Occupational Therapy Services For Medical Therapy Program :
Evaluation (30 min) 131.00 136.00
Evaluation (15 min) 41.00 42.00
Case Conference (30 min) 131.00 136.00
Case Conference (15 min) 41.00 42.00
Treatment (30 min) 131.00 136.00
Treatment (15 min) 41.00 42.00
Case Consultation and Report (15 min increments) 28.00 29.00
Field Visit (per visit) 54.00 55.00
Mileage (20 miles) 12.00 12.00
Other Occupational Therapy Services defined by State Program guidelines (15 min increments) 90.00 93.00
Telehealth Evaluation (30 min) N/A 136.00
Telehealth Evaluation (15 min) N/A 42.00
Telehealth Case Conference (30 min) N/A 136.00
Telehealth Case Conference (15 min) N/A 42.00
Telehealth Treatment (30 min) N/A 136.00
Telehealth Treatment (15 min) N/A 42.00
Telehealth Case Consultation and Report (15 min increments) N/A 29.00

Physical Therapy Services For Medical Therapy Program:
Evaluation (30 min) 134.00 138.00
Evaluation (15 min) 43.00 43.00
Case Conference (30 min) 134.00 138.00
Case Conference (15 min) 43.00 43.00
Treatment (30 min) 134.00 138.00
Treatment (15 min) 43.00 43.00
Case Consultation and Report (15 min increments) 30.00 30.00
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2020-2021 2021-2022
Field Visit (per visit) 58.00 59.00
Mileage (20 miles) 12.00 12.00
Other Physical Therapy Services defined by State Program guidelines (15 min increments) 92.00 94.00
Telehealth Evaluation (30 min) N/A 138.00
Telehealth Evaluation (15 min) N/A 43.00
Telehealth Case Conference (30 min) N/A 138.00
Telehealth Case Conference (15 min) N/A 43.00
Telehealth Treatment (30 min) N/A 138.00
Telehealth Treatment (15 min) N/A 43.00
Telehealth Case Consultation and Report (15 min increments) N/A 30.00

HCA - EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
Emergency Medical Technician (EMT) :
Advanced Life Support (ALS) Provider Approval 1,015.00              1,070.00              
Cards/badges  for Ambulance Agencies 18.00 18.00
EMT Program Approval 512.00 535.00
**EMT Certification 135.00 136.00
**EMT Recertification 95.00 96.00
Extra Copies-Policy Manual 148.00 149.00
*Medical marijuana application fee for Medi-Cal beneficiaries 50.00 50.00
*Medical marijuana application fee for non Medi-Cal beneficiaries 100.00 100.00
NSF Check 50.00 51.00
Paramedic Accreditation 78.00 80.00
Paramedic Program Approval 728.00 766.00
Replacement Cards 27.00 27.00

*Per Prop-64 voter approval, California Health & Safety Code Section 11362.755, Medical Marijuana Application Fees are
capped at $50 for Medi-Cal Beneficiaries and $100 for non Medi-Cal Beneficiaries.
** Includes California Emergency Medical Services Authority required fee of $75.00 for initial applicants and $37.00 for
recertification applicants,  pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Division 9, Section 100345(a).

HCA - PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT
PUBLIC HEALTH CLINIC SERVICES
Established patient focused exam (nurse visit) 73.00 75.00
Topical Application of Fluoride* 73.00 75.00
Tuberculin skin test (PPD) 54.00 55.00
Urine pregnancy test 46.00 47.00
Travel Consult without Vaccine 73.00 75.00
Antibiotic/Anti-Malarial Prescription 12.00 13.00
Duplicate Certificate of Vaccination 12.00 13.00
*Fluoride is free

Note: Clinical Services Not Listed will be Charged at prevailing Medicare or Medi-Cal rate, whichever is lower.
For services that neither Medicare nor Medi-Cal rate is available, Full Cost + 10% will be charged.

COST OF VACCINE

~~Vaccine for Children (VFC) and Vaccine for Adult (VFA) and State Eligible Vaccines are Free.~~
Afluria 36m (single dose syringe) QUAD 20.00 20.00

Afluria 6m-35m (single dose syringe) QUAD 10.00 21.00

AMB Afluria QUAD (Multi-Dose Vial) 20.00 20.00

AMB FluLaval Quadrivalent 3 yrs & older 20.00 20.00

AMB Fluzone QUAD 6m+ (Single-Dose Syringe) 20.00 20.00

AMB Fluzone QUAD 36m+ (Multi-Dose Vial) 20.00 20.00
Flublock 18y+ (single dose syringe) QUAD 61.00                   61.00
Flucelvax 4y+ (single dose syringe) QUAD 30.00                   30.00
Flucelvax 4y+ (multi-dose syringe) QUAD 30.00                   28.00
Flulaval 6m+ (single dose syringe) QUAD 20.00                   20.00
FluMist 2y-49y QUAD 27.00                   27.00
Fluzone 5m+ (single dose vial) QUAD 20.00                   20.00
Fluzone High Dose 65y+ (single dose) QUAD 61.00                   61.00
Fluarix 6m+ (single dose syringe) QUAD 20.00                   20.00
Hepatitis A & B (Twinrix) 85.00 85.00
Hepatitis A (Adult) 61.00 61.00
Hepatitis B (Adult) 45.00 45.00
Human Papillomavirus (Gardasil-9) 201.00 201.00
Influenza - Preservative Free 16.00 16.00
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2020-2021 2021-2022
Injectable Polio Vaccine (IPV) 31.00 33.00
Injectable Typhoid VI 67.00 67.00
Measles, Mumps, Rubella (MMR) 77.00 77.00
Meningococcal Conjugate (Menactra) 112.00 112.00
Meningococcal Grp B (Trumenba) 122.00 122.00
Pneumococcal - PCV 23 103.00 103.00
Pneumococcal Vaccine - PCV 13 (Prevnar) 185.00 185.00
Rabies - Pre exposure (Imovax) 316.00 337.00
Rabies - Pre exposure only 284.00 284.00
Shingles (Shingrix) 144.00 144.00
TD Only (Tenivac) 29.00 29.00
TDAP (Adacel) 37.00 37.00
Varicella 127.00 127.00

Note: Any increase in the cost of vaccine will be charged appropriately. 

VACCINE ADMINISTRATION FEE
Vaccine Administration for initial vaccine 49.00 51.00
Vaccine Administration for each additional vaccine 24.00 24.00
Vaccine Administration for Pneumococcal, MEDICARE ONLY 38.00 40.00
Vaccine Administration for Influenza, MEDICARE ONLY 38.00 40.00

COST OF MEDICATION
Non - 340B Drugs & Medications

GamaSTAN SD IM 2ml SDV 75.08 75.08
Note: Cost of other Non-340B Drugs and Medications Not Listed  will be charged at cost.

340B Drugs and Medications

340B Price + 
Dispensing Fee 

(charged separately)

340B Price + 
Dispensing Fee 

(charged separately)

Amikacin 250mg/ml, 10x2ml 12.45 12.45
Amikacin 250mg/ml, 10x4ml 24.91 24.91
Azithromycin 500mg #30 count (per pill) 0.36 0.36
Banophen 25mg, 100 capsules (per capsule) 0.01 0.01
Banophen 25mg, 24 capsules (per capsule) 0.03 0.02
Bicillin L-A 2.4 MU 4ML (per ml) 0.04 0.04
Capreomycin (Capastat Sulfate) (per gram) 0.01 0.01
Cefixime 200mg/5ml in a bottle of 50ml (per ml ) 2.49 2.49
Ceftriaxone 250mg Injection (per vial) 0.56 0.56
Clarithromycin 500mg 60 count (per unit) 0.16 0.16
Cycloserine 250mg, 30 capsules (per capsule) 4.37 4.37
Dexamethasone 1mg, 100 tablets (per tablet) 0.13 0.13
Diphenhydramine 25mg 100 count (per count) 0.02 0.02
Diphenhydramine 50mg/ml 25X1ml N/A 0.83
Doxycycline  100mg #50 count (per count) 0.07 0.07
Ethambutol 100 mg, 100 tablets (per tablet) 0.14 0.14
Ethambutol 400mg, 100 tablets (per tablet) 0.11 0.11
Gentamicin 40mg/ml 25x2 ml, 25 MD (per ml) 1.03 1.03
Gentamicin 40mg/ml 25x2 ml, 25 SD (per ml) 0.03 0.03
Isoniazid 100 mg, 100 tablets (per tablet) 0.01 0.01
Isoniazid 300mg, 30 tablets (per tablet) 0.06 0.06
Isoniazid 300mg, 100 tablets (per tablet) 0.06 0.06
Levaquin 500mg, 50 tablets (per tablet) 1.90 1.90
Levaquin 750mg, 20 tablets (per tablet) 0.01 0.01
Levofloxacin 750mg, 20 tablets 0.12 0.12
Levofloxacin 500mg, 50 caplets (per caplet) 0.04 0.04
Levofloxacin 750mg, 30 caplets (per caplet) 0.12 0.12
Lidocaine 1% 2ml/10mg 1.31 1.31
Linezolid 600mg, 3x10UD (per tablet) 0.83 0.83
Metformin 1000mg, 100 tablets (per tablet) 0.01 0.01
Metformin 1000mg, 90 tablets (per tablet) 0.01 0.01
Metronidazole 500mg #50 count (per count) 0.06 0.06
Metronidazole 500mg, 100 tablets (per tablet) 0.03 0.03
Moxifloxacin 400mg 30 tablets (per tablet) 0.01 0.01
Moxifloxacin 400mg 30 caplets (per caplet) N/A 0.53
Mycobutin 150mg, 100 capsules (per capsule) 3.25 3.25
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2020-2021 2021-2022
Ondansetron ODT 8mg 10UD/10 TD (per tablet) 0.14 0.13
Ondansetron ODT 8mg 30UD/10 TD (per tablet) 0.09 0.09
Priftin 150mg 3-8 BPK 0.95 0.95
Pyrazinamide 500mg, 100 tablets (per tablet) 1.38 1.38
RID 60mL 7.13 7.13
Rifabutin 150mg 100 capsules (per capsule) 2.99 2.99
Rifampin 150mg, 30 capsules (per capsule) 0.11 0.11
Rifampin 300mg, 60 capsules (per capsule) 0.23 0.24
Spermicide VCF Vaginal Contraceptive Gel 2.55 grams 1.42 1.42
Vitamin B-6 Pyridoxine 25mg, 100 tablets (per tablet) 0.01 0.01
Vitamin B-6 Pyridoxine 50mg 100 tablets (per tablet) 0.02 0.02
Vitamin B-6 Pyridoxine 50mg 1000 tablets (per tablet) 0.01 0.01
Zithromax 500mg, 30 tablets (per tablet) 0.01 0.01

Note: Other 340B Drugs and Medications Not Listed will be charged 340B Price plus Dispensing Fee of $7.25 or Medi-Cal
Approved Dispensing Fee whichever is lower. (Dispensing Fee is charged separately)

Dispensing Fee 7.25 7.25

CLINICAL SERVICES
Audiometric 46.00 47.00
Consult on X-Ray 103.00 112.00
Collection/Handling of Specimen - Outside Lab 46.00 47.00
Collection/Handling of Specimen - Field 46.00 47.00
Directly Observed Therapy (Office) 90.00 92.00
Directly Observed Therapy (Home/Field) 85.00 87.00
Glucose/Finger Stick 46.00 47.00
Incision/Drainage of Abscess; Simple 105.00 113.00
Simple repair of superficial wounds 2.5 cm or less 78.00 80.00
Sputum Induction w/ aerosol/vapor 91.00 93.00
Tuberculin Skin Test (PPD) 54.00 55.00
Urine Analysis Dip w/o Micro 46.00 47.00
Urine Pregnancy Test 46.00 47.00
Vision Test 46.00 47.00

Exams, including Education & Counseling:
Established patient comprehensive 127.00 137.00
Established patient detailed moderate 92.00 100.00
Established patient focused exam (nurse visit) 73.00 75.00
Established patient problem focused 68.00 74.00
Established patient problem focused exam 80.00 87.00
New patient complex exam 173.00 187.00
New patient comprehensive exam 150.00 162.00
New patient detailed exam 127.00 137.00
New patient expanded problem focused exam 87.00 94.00
New patient problem focused exam 64.00 N/A
Home infusion/specialty drug administration, per visit 192.00 199.00
Home infusion/specialty drug administration; each additional hour 107.00 111.00
Home visit for intramuscular injections 65.00 67.00
Special reports 48.00 53.00
Established home visit 2/3 low (15 min) 44.00 45.00
Established home visit 2/3 mod (25 min) 58.00 60.00
Established home visit 2/3 mod to high (40 min) 79.00 82.00
Established home visit 2/3 high (60 min) 107.00 111.00
Public Health Online digital E/M for est. pt.; 5-10 minutes 36.00 41.00
Public Health Online digital E/M for est. pt.; 11-20 minutes 59.00 65.00
Public Health Online digital E/M for est. pt.; 21 or more minutes 82.00 90.00
Public Health Qual. Nonphysician health care prof online assessment; 5-10 min 30.00 31.00
Public Health Qual. Nonphysician health care prof online assessment; 11-20 min 44.00 46.00
Public Health Qual. Nonphysician health care prof online assessment; 21+ min 58.00 61.00
Public Health Telephone E/M service by MD or QHCP; 5-10 minutes 36.00 41.00
Public Health Telephone E/M service by MD or QHCP; 11-20 minutes 59.00 65.00
Public Health Telephone E/M service by MD or QHCP; 21-30 minutes 82.00 90.00

Note: Clinical Services Not Listed will be Charged at prevailing Medicare or Medi-Cal rate, whichever is lower.
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All service rates are presented on an hourly basis unless otherwise indicated.  
Rates for 2020-21 are shown for comparison purposes only.

2020-2021 2021-2022
For services where neither a Medicare nor Medi-Cal rate is available, Full Cost + 10% will be charged.

COST OF MEDICATION
Non - 340B Drugs & Medications

Note: Cost of other Non-340B Drugs and Medications Not Listed  will be charged at cost.

340B Drugs and Medications

340B Price + 
Dispensing Fee 

(charged separately)

340B Price + 
Dispensing Fee 

(charged separately)

Note: Other 340B Drugs and Medications Not Listed will be charged 340B Price plus Dispensing Fee of
$7.25 or Medi-Cal Approved Dispensing Fee whichever is lower.

Dispensing Fee 7.25 7.25

LABORATORY (per test)
Acid Fast Stain (formerly ZN Stain) 14.00 14.00
AFB Ident 35.00 35.00
AFB Biochemicals 35.00 35.00
AFB Smear, Fluorescent (Mycobacteriology - Smear, add on) 14.00 14.00
AF SUS CHG, each (Tuberculosis Susceptibilities) 21.00 21.00
AFB-DNA Probe (DNA Probe ID) 48.00 48.00
AFB Culture 27.00 27.00
AFB-Concentration (Mycobacteriology - Concentration) 18.00 18.00
Arbovirus PCR 108.00 108.00
Arbovirus IgM 39.00 39.00
Chlamydia Amplified DNA Probe 92.00 92.00
Cocci DNA Probe 48.00 48.00
Coronavirus disease [COVID-19], amplified probe technique 214.00 214.00
Cryptosporidium 30.00 30.00
Cyclospora 18.00 18.00
Culture Aerobic ID 22.00 22.00
Darkfield Exam 36.00 36.00
Enteric Pathogen Panel (Salmonella and Shigella Screen) 25.00 25.00
Enterovirus PCR 106.00 106.00
Additional Enteric Pathogens (Includes E.coli, Campylobacter, Vibrio and Yersinia) 8.00 8.00
Fungal Culture 23.00 23.00
Fungal ID - mold 33.00 33.00
Fungal ID - yeast 27.00 27.00
Giardia IFA 30.00 30.00
Gonorrhea Amplified DNA Probe 92.00 92.00
Hepatitis C, Antibody IgG 41.00 41.00
HIV - 1ag w/HIV1&2ab 59.00 59.00
HIV Confirm 49.00 49.00
Influenza A SUB H 66.00 66.00
Influenza A/B PCR (Screen) 214.00 214.00
Influenza Virus Subtyping, each 66.00 66.00
Malaria ID 19.00 19.00
Measles PCR 88.00 88.00
Mumps, Antibody IgG 41.00 41.00
Mumps PCR 88.00 88.00
Mycobacterium Tuberculosis Complex PCR, GeneXpert 106.00 106.00
Norovirus PCR 88.00 88.00
Parasitology Identification 13.00 13.00
Parasitology - Stain/Conc. ID 24.00 24.00
Parasitology - Trichrome/Special Stain- add on to Ova/Parasite Exam 48.00 48.00
PH Culture for ID 22.00 22.00
Quantiferon 153.00 153.00
Rubella , Antibody IgG 41.00 41.00
Rubeola IgG EIA 41.00 41.00
SARS CoV-2 Nucleic Acid Amplification Test by TMA 214.00 214.00
SARS CoV-2 Total Antibody Test 106.00 106.00
SARS CoV-2/Influenza A & B Mulitplex PCR 289.00 289.00
Shiga Toxin 26.00 26.00
Syphilis Confirmed TPPA 34.00 34.00
Syphilis - VDRL QUAL 12.00 12.00
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                SCHEDULE OF Attachment 1
         2021-22 SERVICE RATES & FEES Schedule A

All service rates are presented on an hourly basis unless otherwise indicated.  
Rates for 2020-21 are shown for comparison purposes only.

2020-2021 2021-2022
Syphilis - VDRL QUANT 11.00 11.00
Syphilis, RPR, automated 11.00 11.00
Trichomonas 85.00 85.00
Varicella EIA Antibody 34.00 34.00
West Nile IgM (West Nile AB, IGM) 51.00 51.00
West Nile IgG (West Nile antibody) 54.00 54.00

Note: Laboratory Test Not Listed will be charged at prevailing Medicare or Medi-Cal rate, whichever is lower.
For test that neither Medicare nor Medi-Cal rate is available, Full Cost + 10% will be charged.

LABORATORY SERVICES (Non-Patient, per test)
Expedited testing request for service on weekend 142.00 142.00
Food Examination 436.00 461.00
Plate Count (swimming pool/bottled water test) 87.00 92.00
Rabies - Examination 118.00 123.00
Water - Colilert 18/24 Quanta - Tray 83.00 84.00
Water - Drinking MPN (Ten Tube) 107.00 110.00
Water - Enterolert Quanta - Tray 78.00 79.00
Water - Ground/Sewage MPN 189.00 192.00
Water Drinking Presence Absence 52.00 52.00

Note: Laboratory Services Not Listed will be charged Full Cost + 10%.

VITAL RECORDS (per certificate)
Fax Filing Fee for Mortuaries (per report) 4.00 4.00
Weekend Filing Fee 257.00 269.00
NSF Fees 50.00 51.00
*Birth Certificate issued to General Public 25.00 25.00
*Birth Certificate issued to Government Agency 19.00 19.00
*Death Certificate (Government Agencies and General Public) 21.00 21.00
*Fetal Death Certificate (Government Agencies and General Public) 18.00 18.00
*Still Birth Certificate 14.00 14.00
*Permit for Disposition of Human Remains - Regular Permit 12.00 12.00
*Permit for Disposition of Human Remains - After Hours Permit 12.00 12.00

*The certificate and permit rates for FY21-22 will be changed when published by the California Department of Public Health (CDPH)

HCA - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Mental Health Services
Day Intensive - Full Day (per day) 393.12 401.80                 
Day Intensive - Half Day (per half day) 279.92 286.09                 
Day Rehabilitative - Full Day (per day) 254.88 260.51                 
Day Rehabilitative - Half Day (per half day) 163.29 166.89                 
Crisis Stabilization  (per hour) 335.17 356.66                 
Mental Health Services (per minute) 5.47 5.59                     
Medication (per minute) 10.12 10.34                   
Crisis Intervention (per minute) 8.14 8.35                     
Case Management (per minute) 4.03 4.11                     
Children's Short Term Residential (per day) 1,413.81              1,374.29              

Substance Use Services formerly Alcohol & Drug Programs (per program or procedure unless otherwise stated) 
Penal Code section 1000
Drug Diversion Program Fee (per occurrence) 50.00                   50.00                   
Penal Code section 1210
Drug Testing/additional tests (per occurrence) 5.00                     5.00                     
Non-Sufficient Funds Returned Check Charge (per occurrence) 30.00                   30.00                   

DMC-ODS Waiver
Outpatient (15 minute increments) 67.44                   68.93                   
Recovery Services (15 minute increments) 51.21                   52.34                   
Case Management (15 minute increments) 47.10                   48.14                   
Physician Consultation (15 minute increments) 72.97                   74.59                   
Intensive Outpatient (15 minute increments) 59.06                   60.36                   

Level 1 Withdrawal Management (per day) 264.93                 270.79                 
Level 3.2  Withdrawal Management (per day) 285.82                 292.14                 
Level 3.1 Residential (per day) 159.54                 163.07                 
Level 3.3 Residential (per day) 168.23                 171.95                 
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                SCHEDULE OF Attachment 1
         2021-22 SERVICE RATES & FEES Schedule A

All service rates are presented on an hourly basis unless otherwise indicated.  
Rates for 2020-21 are shown for comparison purposes only.

2020-2021 2021-2022
Level 3.5 Residential (per day) 137.75                 140.79                 
Medication Assisted Treatment (15 minute increments) 63.52                   64.92                   

Returned check charge for any reason - NSF (per occurrence) 30.00                   30.00                   

Driving Under the Influence Programs (per program or procedure unless otherwise noted)
First Conviction Program (FCP) - 12 hours FCP 301.00                 301.00                 
First Conviction Program (FCP) - 3 month FCP 943.00                 943.00                 
First Conviction Program (FCP) - 6 month FCP 1,565.00              1,565.00              
First Conviction Program (FCP) - 9 month FCP 2,071.00              2,071.00              
Multiple Conviction Program (MCP) - 12 month MCP 2,691.00              2,691.00              
Multiple Conviction Program (MCP) - 18 month MCP 2,886.00              2,886.00              

Standard Fees for FCP
State Surcharge - pass through (per client) 10.00                   10.00                   
Intake Fee (per occurrence) 121.00                 121.00                 
Face to Face Interview (per meeting) 30.00                   30.00                   
Education Class (per meeting) 30.00                   30.00                   
Group Sessions (per meeting) 46.00                   46.00                   

Standard Fees for MCP
State Surcharge - pass through (per client) 10.00                   10.00                   
Intake Fee (per occurrence) 121.00                 121.00                 
Face to Face Interview (per meeting) 30.00                   30.00                   
Education Class (per hour) 30.00                   30.00                   
Group Sessions (per hour) 46.00                   46.00                   
Re-entry Group Sessions (per hour) 27.00                   27.00                   
One Hour Discharge Face to Face (per occurrence) 60.00                   60.00                   

Special Charges in FCP and MCP (per occurrence)
Under the Influence Test 30.00                   30.00                   
Reinstatement Fee 75.00                   75.00                   
Transfers/Referrals 75.00                   75.00                   
Missed Activity Fee 30.00                   30.00                   
Returned check charge for any reason - NSF 40.00                   40.00                   
Late Payment Fee 25.00                   25.00                   
Leave of Absence Fee 45.00                   45.00                   
Rescheduling Fee - State specified amount 30.00                   30.00                   
Replace/Duplicate DL101 Completion DMV Cert 20.00                   20.00                   

HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY
Children Family Services:

Step Parent Adoption Fee (initial) 350.00                 350.00                 
Step Parent Adoption Fee (final report) 350.00                 350.00                 
Termination of Parental Rights (TPR) Fee 900.00                 900.00                 

Adult Family Services:
Public Administrator/Public Guardian (PA/PG):

Field Visits 100.00                 100.00                 
PA/PG Staff Hourly Rate 50.00                   50.00                   
PA Representative Payee Program (monthly fee) 42.00                   42.00                   
LPS Conservatorship Program (monthly fee) 30.00                   30.00                   

MEDICAL EXAMINER
Administrative Assistant III 100.31                 106.89                 
Assist Chief Medical Examiner 395.05                 420.94                 
Chief Hospital Operations-E 259.98                 277.01                 
Chief Medical Examiner 435.42                 463.92                 
Forensic Pathology Technician 70.05                   78.29                   
Medical Examiner Investigtor I 94.86                   118.91                 
Medical Examiner Investigtor II 102.47                 127.35                 
Sr Medical Examiner Investigtr 126.01                 151.38                 
Technical Specialist IV 66.93                   N/A
Private Autopsy Cost (per special request) 5,304.00              5,584.00              
Autopsy Report Packet 51.50                   51.50                   
Postmortem Recovery of Tissue 4,537.00              4,908.00              
Proof of Death 15.45                   15.45                   
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                SCHEDULE OF Attachment 1
         2021-22 SERVICE RATES & FEES Schedule A

All service rates are presented on an hourly basis unless otherwise indicated.  
Rates for 2020-21 are shown for comparison purposes only.

2020-2021 2021-2022
Investigators (hourly) 174.00                 195.00                 
Professional Consultation Fee (hourly rate) - Doctors 467.00                 482.00                 
Professional Consultation Fee (hourly rate) - Doctors - travel 156.00                 161.00                 
Microscopic Slides Recuts 206.00                 206.00                 
Color Photos (scene photo, autospy photo + subpoena) 77.25                   77.25                   
Photo Downloading, mailing & CD 113.30                 113.30                 
Storage (daily rate) 60.00                   60.00                   
Transportation (flat fee) 200.00                 200.00                 
Tour Fee (flat fee per tour) 200.00                 200.00                 

VENTURA COUNTY PROBATION AGENCY
ADULT COURT SERVICES - DIV 2651
Felony Court Reports

Long Court Report 2,227.00              N/A
Short Court Report 2,121.00              N/A
Credit for Time Served Court Report 1,354.00              N/A

Misdemeanor Court Report
Full Report 864.00                 N/A
Record Expungement Fee 60.00                   N/A

ADULT FIELD SERVICES - DIV 2653
Felony Supervision Fee

Adult Felony Supervision Fee 107.00                 N/A
Misdemeanor Supervision Fee

Monthly Misdemeanor Supervision Fee 61.00                   N/A
First DUI Offense - (Total fees capped at $794) 53.00                   N/A

Drug Test Fee, Invoiced for Payment 19.00                   N/A
Drug Test Fee, Payment At-Time-of-Test 12.00                   N/A
Inter County Case Transfer Fee 195.00                 N/A
Inter State Compact Application 193.00                 N/A
Domestic Violence Program Application/Renewal Fee 250.00                 250.00                 
Extra Speed Letter Fee 11.00                   N/A

Adult GPS & Electronic Monitoring Fee
Adult Electronic Monitoring Set-Up Fee 102.00                 N/A
Daily - HG 200 2.20                     N/A
Daily - HG 205/206 3.30                     N/A
Daily - ET ONE, Active GPS with Zone Crossing 4.10                     N/A
Daily - ET ONE, On Demand GPS 4.10                     N/A
Daily - ET ONE, On Demand GPS with ZONE CROSSING 4.10                     N/A
Daily - BI TAD ALCOHOL 7.54                     N/A
Daily - BI TAD ALCOHOL/RF 7.54                     N/A
Daily - BI TAD ALCOHOL/CELLULAR 9.12                     N/A
Daily - BI TAD ALCOHOL/RF/CELLULAR 9.12                     N/A
LOC8 with 1.30W5.C30ZX service 4.25                     N/A
LOC8 with 1.240W5.C0ZX service 4.25                     N/A
LOC8 with 1.720.W5.C0NZ service 4.25                     N/A
BI SMARTLINK SUITE 1.00                     N/A
Soberlink (SL2) 6.40                     N/A

ADULT ALTERNATIVE SENTENCING PROGRAMS - DIV 2680
Work Release - Client Daily Rate 20.00                   N/A
Work Release - Crew Supervision Fee 55.00                   57.00                   
Direct Work Hourly Rate 2.00                     N/A
Transfer Fee 50.00                   N/A

PUBLIC DEFENDER
Felony Case Flat Fee 300.00 N/A
Misdemeanor Case Flat Fee 150.00 N/A
Public Defender attorney rate (hourly) 203.00 211.00

PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CENTRAL SERVICES
Accountant II 84.04                   76.97                   
Accounting Assistant II 46.25                   48.10                   
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All service rates are presented on an hourly basis unless otherwise indicated.  
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2020-2021 2021-2022
Senior Accounting Assistant 52.14                   53.44                   
Accounting Technician 63.88                   67.48                   
Administrative Aide -  Extra Help N/A 32.65                   
Administrative Assistant II 69.05                   64.29                   
Administrative Officer I 108.09                 110.78                 
Administrative Officer II 108.67                 109.51                 
Applications Architect 111.00                 107.28                 
Clerical Services Manager 84.23                   89.27                   
Chief Deputy Director - Public Works 121.73                 253.16                 
Director - Central Services 203.51                 211.53                 
Director of Public Works Agency 260.56                 270.66                 
Engineering Aide N/A 44.66                   
Management Assistant III 64.46                   66.06                   
Manager, Accounting I 113.97                 117.94                 
Manager, Accounting II 141.71                 145.24                 
Office Assistant III 53.12                   57.17                   
Office Assistant IV 57.11                   58.52                   
Office Systems Coordinator III 98.87                   101.33                 
Office Systems Coordinator IV N/A 104.93                 
Program Assistant N/A 86.77                   
Program Assistant II 84.66                   N/A
Principal Accountant 110.67                 113.43                 
Retiree - Extra Help 52.98                   N/A
Senior Accountant 93.12                   95.01                   
Senior Accounting Technician 64.69                   66.30                   
Staff/Services Manager III 130.33                 133.56                 
Student Worker I - Extra Help 20.44                   21.72                   
Student Worker II - Extra Help 20.44                   21.72                   
Student Worker III - Extra Help 21.46                   22.81                   
Supervising Accounting Technician 80.97                   82.98                   

REAL ESTATE SERVICES
Manager Real Estate Services 182.08                 198.76                 
Real Property Agent I 104.15                 108.13                 
Real Property Agent II 94.99                   102.74                 
Senior Real Property Agent 134.02                 137.80                 
Student Worker I - Extra Help 20.79                   29.36                   
Student Worker II - Extra Help 20.79                   29.36                   
Student Worker III - Extra Help 21.83                   30.83                   

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES*
Engineering Aide 74.01                   72.95                   
Engineer I 124.93                 124.39                 
Engineer II 148.34                 147.69                 
Engineer III 161.02                 161.23                 
Engineer IV 179.54                 178.77                 
Engineering Manager I 202.02                 194.25                 
Engineering Manager II 215.38                 227.58                 
Engineering Manager III 277.33                 276.21                 
Engineering Technician I 109.49                 112.04                 
Engineering Technician II 103.94                 102.47                 
Engineering Technician III 110.46                 108.88                 
Engineering Technician IV 120.16                 118.45                 
Principal Engineer 241.52                 232.87                 
Public Works Inspector I 105.08                 103.57                 
Public Works Inspector II 112.73                 111.13                 
Public Works Inspector III 145.59                 145.94                 
Retiree - Extra Help 74.04                   69.66                   
Senior Public Works Inspector 162.91                 160.52                 
Student Worker I - Extra Help 35.73                   37.45                   
Student Worker II - Extra Help 35.73                   37.45                   
Student Worker III - Extra Help 37.53                   39.32                   
* Rates include costs for Accela Automation upgrade

ENGINEERING SERVICES
Contract Support Specialist I 63.59                   64.84                   
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2020-2021 2021-2022
Contract Support Specialist II 74.39                   74.81                   
Deputy Director - Public Works Agency 214.76                 219.47                 
Director-Engineer Services 245.64                 250.64                 
Engineering Aide 52.31                   52.36                   
Engineering Technician II N/A 78.13                   
Engineer I 88.31                   89.29                   
Engineer II 104.86                 106.01                 
Engineer III 113.82                 115.73                 
Engineer IV 126.91                 128.32                 
Engineering Manager I 142.75                 163.35                 
Engineering Manager II 168.52                 172.69                 
Engineering Manager III 196.74                 198.26                 
Management Assistant I 54.15                   54.20                   
Management Assistant II 61.10                   61.16                   
Management Assistant III 76.62                   77.30                   
Office Assistant I 45.37                   45.41                   
Office Assistant II 49.24                   49.29                   
Office Assistant III 55.66                   57.37                   
Office Assistant IV 58.21                   58.27                   
Public Works Inspector I 74.28                   74.34                   
Public Works Inspector II 79.69                   79.77                   
Public Works Inspector III 88.74                   104.75                 
Retiree-Extra Help 75.72                   112.94                 
Senior Public Works Inspector 113.32                 115.97                 
Student Worker I - Extra Help 23.05                   23.65                   
Student Worker II - Extra Help 23.05                   23.65                   
Student Worker III - Extra Help 24.21                   24.84                   
Supervising Contract Support Specialist 79.94                   81.05                   

SURVEY
Engineering Aide 72.83                   83.08                   
Engineering Manager I 226.50                 258.19                 
Engineering Manager II 256.61                 286.89                 
Engineering Manager III 243.62                 267.84                 
Survey Technician I 102.74                 128.59                 
Survey Technician II 106.15                 120.69                 
Survey Technician III 115.72                 137.71                 
Survey Technician IV 122.71                 134.90                 
Surveyor I 127.57                 141.66                 
Surveyor II 167.05                 195.87                 
Surveyor III 200.57                 223.57                 
Surveyor IV 185.20                 205.59                 
Retiree - Extra Help 87.99                   110.97                 
Student Worker I - Extra Help 36.75                   41.84                   
Student Worker II - Extra Help 36.75                   41.84                   
Student Worker III - Extra Help 38.60                   43.94                   

WATERSHED PROTECTION
Administrative Assistant I 79.48                   81.51                   
Administrative Assistant II 89.51                   95.94                   
Administrative Assistant III 114.35                 116.74                 
Deputy Director - Public Works Agency 239.85                 241.08                 
Director- Watershed Management 274.87                 288.90                 
Engineering Aide 38.82                   40.43                   
Engineer I 99.85                   102.42                 
Engineer II 118.53                 126.73                 
Engineer III 135.14                 142.80                 
Engineer IV 163.51                 176.68                 
Engineering Manager I 177.65                 181.30                 
Engineering Manager II 202.41                 206.40                 
Engineering Manager III 200.87                 219.71                 
Engineering Technician I 76.78                   78.73                   
Engineering Technician II 82.26                   84.37                   
Engineering Technician III 96.37                   113.94                 
Engineering Technician IV 113.26                 115.31                 
Environmental Restoration Coordinator 100.71                 100.78                 
Hydrologist I 95.75                   98.23                   
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All service rates are presented on an hourly basis unless otherwise indicated.  
Rates for 2020-21 are shown for comparison purposes only.

2020-2021 2021-2022
Hydrologist Il 113.94                 116.87                 
Hydrologist Ill 133.32                 145.79                 
Hydrologist IV 162.76                 167.16                 
Management Assistant I 60.62                   62.17                   
Management Assistant II 75.01                   75.12                   
Management Assistant III 87.51                   89.11                   
Office Assistant I 52.04                   52.60                   
Office Assistant II 56.49                   57.10                   
Office Assistant II  - Extra Help N/A 38.05                   
Office Assistant III 62.13                   62.79                   
Office Assistant III  - Extra Help N/A 41.86                   
Office Assistant IV N/A 80.71                   
Planner I 90.24                   92.56                   
Planner II 115.03                 123.95                 
Planner III 124.80                 126.13                 
Planner IV 161.46                 159.20                 
Public Works Inspector I 83.77                   89.99                   
Public Works Inspector II 91.43                   92.41                   
Public Works Inspector III 113.16                 117.24                 
Public Works Maintenance Worker Spec 83.51                   84.40                   
Senior Public Works Inspector 131.50                 133.91                 
Staff/Services Manager I 129.21                 132.53                 
Staff/Services Manager II 138.54                 142.10                 
Staff/Services Manager III 176.92                 180.11                 
Staff/Services Specialist I 130.82                 133.20                 
Staff/Services Specialist II 131.79                 120.20                 
Supervising Contract Support Specialist 90.97                   92.90                   
Water Resource Specialist I 76.23                   81.90                   
Water Resource Specialist II 97.90                   107.12                 
Water Resource Specialist III 123.60                 123.61                 
Water Resource Specialist IV 126.95                 134.22                 
Retiree - Extra Help 86.74                   89.15                   
Student Worker I - Extra Help 26.87                   29.33                   
Student Worker II - Extra Help 26.87                   29.33                   
Student Worker III - Extra Help 28.23                   30.79                   
* Rates include costs for Accela Automation upgrade

WATERSHED PROTECTION MAINTENANCE
Contract Support Specialist II 60.55                   68.30                   
Contract Support Specialist I 55.09                   62.16                   
Deputy Director - Public Works Agency 187.34                 236.33                 
Engineer I 84.68                   95.54                   
Engineer II 100.52                 113.41                 
Engineer III 121.61                 139.51                 
Engineer IV 121.70                 137.30                 
Engineering Aide 28.46                   36.10                   
Engineering Manager I 157.40                 149.16                 
Engineering Manager II 146.33                 164.68                 
Engineering Technician I 70.97                   84.72                   
Engineering Technician II 72.41                   85.76                   
Engineering Technician III 88.40                   99.00                   
Engineering Technician IV 80.63                   90.98                   
Environmental Restoration Coordinator 84.37                   94.01                   
Equipment Operator I 72.36                   74.24                   
Equipment Operator II 75.95                   86.03                   
Equipment Operator III 79.85                   89.74                   
Equipment Operator IV 83.51                   93.91                   
Maintenance Worker Specialist 80.65                   90.32                   
Management Assistant I 34.05                   43.18                   
Office Assistant I N/A 36.54                   
Office Assistant II 46.74                   52.73                   
Office Assistant III 51.41                   57.99                   
Office Assistant IV N/A 46.88                   
Public Works Maintenance Worker I 44.71                   50.45                   
Public Works Maintenance Worker II 49.40                   53.67                   
Public Works Maintenance Worker III 63.86                   70.19                   
Public Works Maintenance Worker IV 75.29                   84.99                   
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2020-2021 2021-2022
Public Works Superintendent 130.60                 122.48                 
Retiree - Extra Help 36.69                   79.60                   
Staff/Services Specialist I 93.45                   105.17                 
Staff/Services Specialist II 99.38                   113.24                 
Supervisor - Public Works Maintenance 97.15                   108.54                 
Student Worker I - Extra Help 20.19                   26.19                   
Student Worker II - Extra Help 20.19                   26.19                   
Student Worker III - Extra Help 21.21                   27.50                   

TRANSPORTATION*
Administrative Assistant I 75.49                   82.64                   
Administrative Assistant II 78.09                   89.49                   
Deputy Director - Public Works Agency 226.75                 256.83                 
Director - Transportation 259.49                 293.68                 
Engineer I 79.07                   104.59                 
Engineer II 93.01                   131.34                 
Engineer III 126.72                 144.86                 
Engineer IV 155.82                 180.95                 
Engineering Aide 55.62                   60.89                   
Engineering Manager I 121.02                 182.45                 
Engineering Manager II 181.51                 190.57                 
Engineering Manager III 209.88                 231.29                 
Engineering Technician I 76.27                   90.38                   
Engineering Technician II 77.97                   93.81                   
Engineering Technician III 92.60                   106.99                 
Engineering Technician IV 106.25                 116.90                 
Management Assistant III 82.09                   90.33                   
Office Assistant I N/A 53.32                   
Office Assistant II N/A 57.88                   
Office Assistant III N/A 63.65                   
Office Assistant IV 74.56                   83.79                   
Public Works Inspector I 75.02                   86.69                   
Public Works Inspector II 94.57                   110.07                 
Public Works Inspector III 106.15                 120.38                 
Retiree - Extra Help 74.26                   88.78                   
Staff/Services Specialist I 103.37                 114.29                 
Staff/Services Specialist II 131.52                 145.18                 
Senior Public Works Inspector 89.53                   114.67                 
Senior Transportation Analyst 107.03                 123.67                 
Student Worker I - Extra Help 24.93                   29.68                   
Student Worker II - Extra Help 24.93                   29.68                   
Student Worker III - Extra Help 26.18                   31.17                   
* Rates include costs for Accela Automation upgrade

TRANSPORTATION - MAINTENANCE
Deputy Director - Public Works Agency 199.89                 251.53                 
Engineering Manager III 190.30                 194.69                 
Equipment Operator I 72.44                   86.85                   
Equipment Operator II 74.09                   89.28                   
Equipment Operator III 79.68                   95.73                   
Equipment Operator IV 81.22                   100.23                 
Maintenance Welder 84.79                   107.48                 
Office Assistant I N/A 52.37                   
Office Assistant II N/A 56.85                   
Office Assistant III 54.18                   66.27                   
Office Assistant IV N/A 67.20                   
Public Works Maintenance Worker I 45.22                   54.39                   
Public Works Maintenance Worker II 48.79                   56.12                   
Public Works Maintenance Worker III 64.30                   74.01                   
Public Works Maintenance Worker IV 77.61                   92.88                   
Public Works Maintenance Worker Specialist 72.92                   87.05                   
Public Works Superintendent 130.05                 156.12                 
Senior Tree Trimmer 76.60                   92.05                   
Supervisor - Public Works Maintenance 97.83                   112.27                 
Tree Trimmer I 61.00                   76.96                   
Tree Trimmer II 70.99                   85.79                   
Retiree - Extra Help 21.48                   28.53                   
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2020-2021 2021-2022
Student Worker I - Extra Help 20.08                   27.58                   
Student Worker II - Extra Help 20.08                   27.58                   
Student Worker III - Extra Help 21.23                   28.96                   

WATERWORKS
Accounting Assistant I 57.22                   48.03                   
Accounting Assistant II 66.84                   65.55                   
Senior Accounting Assistant 80.22                   61.65                   
Administrative Aide 68.28                   54.00                   
Administrative Assistant I 65.68                   73.03                   
Administrative Assistant II 101.27                 100.74                 
Contract Support Specialist I 65.50                   64.69                   
Contract Support Specialist II 71.99                   71.10                   
Deputy Director - Public Works Agency 234.80                 221.90                 
Director - Water and Sanitation 253.93                 274.24                 
Engineer I 100.67                 99.41                   
Engineer II 119.52                 124.04                 
Engineer III 130.48                 128.88                 
Engineer IV 162.51                 146.23                 
Engineering Manager I 157.18                 178.86                 
Engineering Manager II 182.68                 191.57                 
Engineering Manager III 196.33                 216.15                 
Engineering Technician I 77.39                   76.46                   
Engineering Technician II 82.95                   93.04                   
Engineering Technician III 85.29                   84.58                   
Engineering Technician IV 95.87                   94.67                   
Management Assistant I 61.11                   60.37                   
Management Assistant II 68.94                   68.09                   
Management Assistant III 64.80                   67.70                   
Office Assistant I 51.19                   50.57                   
Office Assistant II 55.56                   54.89                   
Office Assistant III 61.11                   60.37                   
Office Assistant IV 65.70                   64.88                   
Public Works Inspector I 95.92                   82.78                   
Public Works Inspector II 100.72                 105.66                 
Public Works Inspector III 105.74                 98.94                   
Senior Public Works Inspector 120.86                 126.41                 
Senior Water/Wastewater Services Worker 118.71                 110.59                 
Staff/Services Manager I 122.80                 128.68                 
Staff/Services Manager II 159.78                 159.38                 
Staff/Services Manager III 169.45                 170.71                 
Staff/Services Specialist I 97.76                   90.82                   
Staff/Services Specialist II 136.66                 135.94                 
Student Worker I - Extra Help 25.59                   27.00                   
Student Worker II - Extra Help 25.59                   27.00                   
Student Worker III - Extra Help 26.86                   28.36                   
Water/Wastewater Services Laboratory Manager 145.34                 151.83                 
Water/Wastewater Services Laboratory Technician 94.48                   95.66                   
Water/Wastewater Services Superintendent 173.26                 172.37                 
Water/Wastewater Services Supervisor 140.85                 143.49                 
Water/Wastewater Services Worker Assistant 71.84                   67.62                   
Water/Wastewater Services Worker I 80.45                   82.38                   
Water/Wastewater Services Worker II 96.80                   99.90                   

INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION*
Engineer Manager III 175.54                 188.27                 
Environmental Resource Analyst II 107.50                 115.31                 
Environmental Resource Analyst III 115.43                 123.05                 
Office Assistant III 57.65                   60.32                   
Staff/Services Manager II 105.87                 111.61                 
Staff/Services Manager III 113.26                 119.40                 
Student Worker I -  Extra Help 22.20                   24.68                   
Student Worker II -  Extra Help 22.20                   24.68                   
Student Worker III -  Extra Help 23.32                   25.92                   
* Rates include costs for Accela Automation upgrade
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                SCHEDULE OF Attachment 1
         2021-22 SERVICE RATES & FEES Schedule A

All service rates are presented on an hourly basis unless otherwise indicated.  
Rates for 2020-21 are shown for comparison purposes only.

2020-2021 2021-2022
SURVEY RELATED DEPOSITS / FEES
Certificate of Correction - Initial Deposit 300.00                 300.00                 

(Actual Cost to be Billed)
Corner Record Filing Fee 17.00                   17.00                   

COPIES
  11" x 17" copies 1.10                     1.10                     
Oversize Copies
  18" or 24" copies 1.60                     1.60                     
  24" or 30" copies 1.60                     1.60                     

SATICOY LARGE CONFERENCE ROOM
Hourly rate for entire room (A & B) including audio/visual equipment 13.90                   13.90                   
Hourly rate for entire room (A & B) without audio/visual equipment 10.60                   10.60                   
Hourly rate for room A or B including audio/visual equipment 7.80                     7.80                     
Hourly rate for room A or B without audio/visual equipment 6.00                     6.00                     
Saticoy Large Conference Room Security Deposit Fee 200.00                 200.00                 

OTHER CHARGES
Record of Survey Checking Fee
A. 1. First Check 500.00                 520.00                 

2. Subsequent Checks 360.00                 380.00                 

Subdivision Map Charge
A. 1.Fee Per Map 300.00                 300.00                 

(i). Plus additional fee per parcel/lot 40.00                   40.00                   

Computer Aided Mapping Conversion Fee (CAM)
A. 1. Fee Per Hour 55.00                   55.00                   

Standard Survey Well Monuments Kit 
A Sales tax of 7.75% to be charged on kit. 223.00                 311.00                 
(Cost includes cast iron frame and cover, PVC sleeve, brass disk,
General Services Agency storage costs and labor (ordering & pick-up))

Appraisal Review Fee:
Single Family Residences 1,028.00              1,073.00              
Non-Complex Commercial Properties 1,497.00              1,559.00              
Complex Commercial Properties 2,005.00              2,091.00              

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY
Returned check charge Agency-wide - NSF (per occurrence) 40.00 40.00
Copy charges (per copy or printed page)

Black & White 0.035 0.035
Color 0.105 0.105

Witness Fee and Research 275.00 275.00

GIS Fees
Plain Paper Map - Letter, Legal or Tabloid
Plain Paper Map - Arch D and greater
Photo Paper Map - Letter, Legal or Tabloid
Photo Paper Map - Arch D and greater

Printing Services
Large Format Black & White Printing

20# White Bond (per page) 2.70 2.70
Large Format Color Printing

Basic Color (per page) 7.50 7.50
Scanning Services

Grayscale (per page) 2.10 2.10

1/4 of the GIS 
Specialist hourly rate

1/4 of the GIS 
Specialist hourly rate

The Public Works Agency Real Estate Service Division establish fees for appraisal review services to private 
consultants representing local public agencies to establish fair market value for real property consistent with the “Real 
Estate Acquisition Guide for Local Public Agencies” engaged in the acquisition of real property in connections with a 
federal program or project (49 CRF 24.104).

(Depositions, court appearances, analysis of records where County is not a party
to the action (Gov't Code Sec. 68096.1))  Deposit for first scheduled day of
testimony (plus, per State law, any expenses exceeding that amount, if
applicable).  This deposit is due prior to or upon acceptance of service of subpoena.
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                SCHEDULE OF Attachment 1
         2021-22 SERVICE RATES & FEES Schedule A

All service rates are presented on an hourly basis unless otherwise indicated.  
Rates for 2020-21 are shown for comparison purposes only.

2020-2021 2021-2022
Color (per page) 3.00 3.00

Special Handling (such as collation, removing binding, staples, repairing  torn documents, etc.) GIS Specialist Rate, 
minimum 1/2 hour 

charge

GIS Specialist Rate, 
minimum 1/2 hour 

charge

OPERATIONS
Director - RMA 194.13 191.65
Deputy Director II - RMA 162.33 162.52
Manager - RMA Services II 120.29 119.52
Senior Program Administrator 103.55 113.16
Administrative Officer I 72.51 89.57
Manager, Accounting I 110.89 82.76
Staff/Services Manager III 111.90 111.15
Program Assistant 79.17 66.44
Administrative Aide 50.24 50.34
Senior Accounting Assistant 48.37 50.49
Accountant II 58.78 N/A
Accounting Assistant I/II N/A 38.68
Senior Accountant 78.14 81.42
Office System Coordinator III/IV 85.53 85.58
RMA Tech III 74.75 75.76
Fiscal Technician II 57.73 59.87
Management Assistant IV-C 67.45 70.57
GIS Specialist (Senior/ I) 73.03 72.52
Fiscal Specialist III 73.00 71.85
Office Assistant IV N/A 39.72

PLANNING:
Office Assistant IV N/A 96.98
Deputy Director RMA - Planning 220.37 234.73
Management Assistant II 61.59 67.35
Management Assistant III 81.58 100.64
Manager-RMA Services I/II 145.11 N/A
Manager-RMA Services II-Planning 128.04 N/A
Manager-RMA Services I/II-Planning N/A 141.14
Planner 1,2,3 167.39 167.39
RMA Tech II/III - Planning1,2,3 143.45 144.91

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
CERTIFIED UNIFIED PROGRAM AGENCY (CUPA) 

Environmental Health Specialist II (CUPA) 108.82 N/A
Environmental Health Specialist III (CUPA) 141.66 145.79
Environmental Health Specialist IV (CUPA) 169.82 159.68
Supv Environmental Health Specialist (CUPA) 189.32 199.23
RMA Tech II-EH 95.66 124.55

COMMUNITY SERVICES
Environmental Health Specialist I (CS) 89.43 96.72
Environmental Health Specialist II (CS) N/A 100.46
Environmental Health Specialist III (CS) 122.13 125.16
Environmental Health Specialist IV (CS) 147.10 156.45
Supv Environmental Health Specialist (CS) 166.89 179.22

VECTOR
RMA Tech III - EH (Vector) 129.63 128.02
Environmental Health Specialist IV (Vector) 145.72 151.87
Supv Environmental Health Specialist (Vector) 160.16 164.65

TECHNICAL SERVICES
RMA Tech II - EH (Tech Svcs) 102.66 111.74
Environmental Health Specialist IV (Tech Svcs) 147.78 149.69
Supv Environmental Health Specialist (Tech Svcs) 157.67 164.23

ADMINISTRATION
Deputy Director I - RMA 194.83 N/A
Deputy Director II - RMA N/A 211.69
Manager - RMA Svcs I/II 158.26 158.13
RMA Tech II - EH (Admin) 96.71 99.89
RMA Tech III - EH (Admin) 125.11 132.70
Supv Environmental Health Specialist (Admin) 157.28 163.76
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                SCHEDULE OF Attachment 1
         2021-22 SERVICE RATES & FEES Schedule A

All service rates are presented on an hourly basis unless otherwise indicated.  
Rates for 2020-21 are shown for comparison purposes only.

2020-2021 2021-2022

BUILDING & SAFETY
Building Inspector I 100.10 116.78
Building Inspector II 108.30 112.59
Building Inspector III 117.51 128.52
Building Inspector IV 86.78 143.04
Deputy Director II - RMA 209.70 209.28
Management Assistant III 77.51 104.55
Manager - RMA Services II 152.24 154.91
Plan Check Engineer I 152.27 173.92
Plan Check Engineer III 193.07 184.98
Senior Plan Check Engineer N/A 162.27
RMA Tech I/II - BDS 81.20 108.20

CODE COMPLIANCE:
Management Assistant III 78.58 76.73
Manager - RMA Services II 164.54 160.23
WEM Inspector I N/A 112.08
WEM Inspector II 111.10 114.04
WEM Inspector III 114.48 101.05
Supervising WEM Inspector N/A 98.86
Code Compliance Officer (III/II/I) 1,2 168.81 168.77
Deputy Director II - RMA 210.99 204.03
RMA Tech I - BDS N/A 99.80
RMA Tech - WEM 96.92 N/A
RMA Tech I - PLA 1,2 N/A 132.10
RMA Tech II - PLA 1,2 133.56 N/A
Senior Code Compliance Officer  1,2 153.32 150.05
Senior Paralegal 1,2 138.67 141.21

Rate includes the following:
1 Surcharge to partially offset the cost of creating and maintaining digital information. 13.00 13.00
2 Surcharge to offset the cost of maintaining the County's General Plan. 12.75 12.75
3 Surcharge to partially offset the cost of the Permit Intake Coordinator. 2.00 2.00

TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR
Annual Subscription to Data Files via FTP Subscription 1,400.00              1,400.00              
Realty Tax Payment Status Data File 210.00                 204.00                 
Redemption Data File (aka TRW Redemption Data File) 191.00                 187.00                 
Secured Payment Data File (aka TRW Secured Payment Data File) 211.00                 205.00                 
Secured Extended Roll Data File 243.00                 236.00                 
Unsecured Billing (per data file) 196.00                 192.00                 
Supplemental Cumulative (per data file) 191.00                 187.00                 
Supplemental Billing Info (per data file) 186.00                 182.00                 
Certified Copies (per copy) 11.00                   11.00                   
Transfer of Credit (per request) 230.00                 236.00                 
Tax Searches (per hour) 74.00                   76.00                   
Returned Item (per statement) 50.00                   50.00                   
Parties of Interest Report of Title (PIRT); (per search) 826.00                 838.00                 
Manual 4-year Plan (per establishment) 259.00                 265.00                 
5 year plan (per establishment) 228.00                 233.00                 
Segregation (per requested segregation) 138.00                 142.00                 
Partial redemption (per partial redemption) 113.00                 115.00                 
Tax Status Certificate (T & P Map), (per certificate) 182.00                 184.00                 
Tax Clearance Certificate (mobile home), (per certificate) 49.00                   50.00                   
Collection cost per dollar (delinquent unsecured property taxes) 0.23                     0.23                     
Secured-Delinquency Cost (per parcel) 30.00                   30.00                   
Cost per Fixed Charge Assessment-Govt Code 50077 (b) 0.21                     0.18                     
TOT Registration (per registration) 100.00                 106.00                 
TOT Data File (manual) 60.00                   63.00                   
5 Year Plan Data File (FTP) 110.00                 110.00                 
NSF Paid/Unpaid Data File 110.00                 110.00                 
Site Visit - Secured Power to Sell (per parcel) 142.00                 145.00                 
Site Visit - Delinquent Unsecured (per parcel)a 143.00                 145.00                 
Stale checks data file (per file) 37.00                   38.00                   
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                SCHEDULE OF Attachment 1
         2021-22 SERVICE RATES & FEES Schedule A

All service rates are presented on an hourly basis unless otherwise indicated.  
Rates for 2020-21 are shown for comparison purposes only.

2020-2021 2021-2022
Business Licenseb 15.00                   20.00                   

Rate includes the following:
a Total fee is $145 plus service cost of deputy sheriff (pass-through).
b Total fee is $20 for in-person renewal.

VENTURA COUNTY LIBRARY
OTHER CHARGES

3-D Printing - per gram 0.10                     0.10                     
Book Club in a Bag - Missing Book 10.00                   10.00                   
Book Club in a Bag - Entire Replacement 180.00                 180.00                 
Collection fee (per referral) 10.00                   10.00                   
Copies/Printing from color printer (per page) 0.50                     0.50                     
Copies/Printing from black & white printer (per page) 0.10                     0.10                     
Damage, unintentional, if item still usable (per item) 3.00                     3.00                     
E-Reader device- book drop return 25.00                   25.00                   
Exam/Test Proctoring (1st hour) 75.00                   75.00                   
Exam/Test Proctoring (Additional whole or part of hour) 50.00                   50.00                   
Flash drives with library logo 8.00                     8.00                     
Internet Hotspots (Penalty for placing in Book Drop) 25.00                   25.00                   
Library card replacement (per card) 1.00                     1.00                     
Meeting room rental (+ 3 to 5 hour period) Note 1 Note 1
Meeting room rental (up to 3 hours) Note 1 Note 1
Photocopies/copies from microfilm (per page) 0.10                     0.10                     
Scanning on premise (USB) 0.25                     0.25                     
Scanning/Faxing -per page 1.00                     1.00                     

AVERAGE REPLACEMENT PRICE (PER ITEM)
Baby Books 6.00                     6.00                     
Bag - Padded for Computer Kits N/A 25.00                   
Beginning Reader, Fiction, Non Fiction 21.00                   21.00                   
Books on Audio; Adult, Juvenile 22.00                   22.00                   
Compact Discs 26.00                   26.00                   
Documents, Circulating 56.00                   56.00                   
E-Reader devices 250.00                 250.00                 
Fiction, Adult 26.00                   26.00                   
Fiction, Adult, Paperback 12.00                   12.00                   
Fiction, Juvenile, Young Adult 21.00                   21.00                   
Foreign Language, Adult, Fiction and Non-fiction 26.00                   26.00                   
Foreign Language, Juvenile, Picture Book 22.00                   22.00                   
Interlibrary Loan 46.00                   46.00                   
Internet Hotspots - Equipment (Lost or Damaged) 250.00                 250.00                 
Internet Hotspots - Charging Cord (Lost or Damaged) 10.50                   10.50                   
iPads/Tablets 550.00                 550.00                 
Juvenile Books with Audio 22.00                   22.00                   
Juvenile, music/storytelling, Audio 26.00                   26.00                   
Language, Audio 26.00                   26.00                   
Laptop 1,500.00              1,500.00              
Large Print Books; Adult, Juvenile 31.00                   31.00                   
Literacy Materials 20.00                   20.00                   
Magazine: Adult, Juvenile, Spanish Adult, Spanish Juvenile 9.00                     9.00                     
Mystery, Adult, Large Print 31.00                   31.00                   
New Reader, Adult 13.00                   13.00                   
Nonfiction;  Adult, Adult-Large Print 31.00                   31.00                   
Nonfiction; Juvenile, Young Adult 21.00                   21.00                   
Paperback, Spanish Juvenile, Juvenile, Young Adult Unaccession 6.00                     6.00                     
Paperbacks, Nonfiction 21.00                   21.00                   
Picture Books; Fiction, Nonfiction 22.00                   22.00                   
Puppets, Juvenile 19.00                   19.00                   
Reference, Adult Business, Documents, Juvenile 56.00                   56.00                   
Test Books 31.00                   31.00                   
Ukulele 260.00                 260.00                 
Ukulele Tuner 20.00                   20.00                   
Ukulele Bag 25.00                   25.00                   
Videos, Adult, Feature - Adult, Juvenile 31.00                   31.00                   
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2020-2021 2021-2022
Note 1:  Per Board Letter dated December 15, 1998 under the discussion section:
              Meeting Room Policies and Fees: "That each legislative body be allowed to establish
              its own meeting room policies and fee structure."
              Meeting rooms are available for rental at the following libraries; E.P. Foster, Ventura and the Oak Park library

VENTURA COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
EMERGENCY SERVICES:
Firefighter 84.00                   84.00                   
Firefighter Paramedic Premium 8.00                     8.00                     
Engineer 109.00                 111.00                 
Captain 125.00                 129.00                 
Battalion Chief 152.00                 157.00                 
ICS Command and General Staff Position 151.00                 161.00                 
ICS Unit/Group/Division Supervisor 123.00                 127.00                 
ICS Support Position 102.00                 102.00                 
Arson Investigator 118.00                 118.00                 
Fire Control Worker 62.00                   67.00                   
Senior Fire Control Worker 79.00                   85.00                   
Fire Crew Supervisor 243.00                 265.00                 
Fire Equipment Operator 215.00                 197.00                 
GIS Tech/Mapping Specialist 93.00                   88.00                   
Fire Prevention Staff (includes prevention overhead fee and Accela Automation upgrade costs) 152.00                 152.00                 
Fire Prevention Safety Officer (includes prevention overhead fee) 94.00                   92.00                   
Engine 318.00                 324.00                 
Engine Strike Team 1,867.00              1,906.00              
Dozer 277.00                 264.00                 
Dozer Strike Team 679.00                 657.00                 
Water Tender 193.00                 195.00                 
Squad 184.00                 184.00                 
Ladder Truck (Tiller) 402.00                 408.00                 
Light and Air 318.00                 324.00                 
HIRT (Hazardous Incident Response Team) 443.00                 453.00                 
Utility Truck 193.00                 195.00                 
Command Vehicle 152.00                 157.00                 
Loader 277.00                 264.00                 
Grader 277.00                 264.00                 
Backhoe 277.00                 264.00                 
LOGS 1 Truck (maximum 10 hr daily rate)* 105.00                 104.00                 
Fuel Tender* 168.00                 170.00                 
Command Post Vehicle (CMD 11) per day* 1,500.00              1,500.00              
Communication Unit (COM 11) per day* 1,000.00              1,000.00              
GIS Truck per day* 500.00                 500.00                 
PLANS Trailer 42' w/ 20 kw gen set per day* 1,000.00              1,000.00              
OPS Trailer 38' w/ 4 kw gen set per day* 500.00                 500.00                 
LOGS Trailer 26' w/ 4 kw gen set per day* 400.00                 400.00                 
LOGS Support Trailer 14' (Dry) per day* 400.00                 400.00                 
Hand Wash Trailer w/ 8 sinks with hot/cold water, potable & grey water storage and 3 kw gen set per day* 400.00                 400.00                 
Potable Water Trailer per day* 150.00                 150.00                 
Demob Trailer (Dry) per day* 400.00                 400.00                 
Toilet Trailer w/ 2 compartments with sinks and hot/cold water and 3 kw gen set per day* 150.00                 150.00                 
Octagon 16' diameter Shelter* 150.00                 150.00                 
Helitorch - (6 hour minimum on first and last day)* 61.00                   61.00                   
Terra Torch* 25.00                   25.00                   
Towable Light Tower w/ 6 kw gen set w/ 4-1000w lights per day 100.00                 100.00                 
Event trailer w/ 150 chairs, 25 tables, 12'x16' stage, 4 canopies, small PA system, ice chests and trash cans p 400.00                 400.00                 
Generator trailer 100 kw per day 500.00                 500.00                 
Portable Generator 2-3 kw per day 40.00                   40.00                   
Portable Light (Glowbug 300 w LED) per day 40.00                   40.00                   

*Rate per hour plus actual labor costs
For daily rates the time is charged by calendar day (0000-2400).  Time in use of 8 hours or less in a day shall be at ½ the daily rate.

SHOP FEES*:
Vehicle Repair 121.00                 123.00                 
Information Specialist 219.00                 205.00                 
Mapping Specialist 93.00                   88.00                   
Telecommunications Specialist 133.00                 135.00                 
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2020-2021 2021-2022
*Rates for specific contracted services may vary from these fees.

EQUIPMENT ONLY FEES:
Per current Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Schedule of Equipment Rates

FIRE PROTECTION STANDBY - FILMING:
Hourly rate of all personnel and equipment used with an eight hour minimum.

HELICOPTER FEES:
Per current Operational Agreement between Ventura County Fire Protection District and Ventura County Sheriff 

PREVENTION FEES: (Includes Accela Automation upgrade costs)
Total Initial Fee includes initial plan check, one re-check of corrections, and not more than five inspection trips per structure, per permit.
Additional plan checks and inspections will be charged at the hourly rate of $152.  A one hour minimum fee will apply and additional 15
minute increments thereafter, in additional to the total initial fee.

All initial fees are non-refundable and due at time of application.  Additional fees may be assessed and are due within 30 days.

Hours 2020-2021 2021-2022
I.  13 & 13R SPRINKLER OVERHEAD SYSTEMS (NEW BUILDINGS)

4.50         684.00                 684.00                 
6.75         1,026.00              1,026.00              

II.  13 & 13R FIRE SERVICE UNDERGROUND FOR BUILDINGS AND COMMERCIAL PRIVATE WATER SYSTEMS
5.50         836.00                 836.00                 
8.25         1,254.00              1,254.00              

III.  13 & 13R TENANT IMPROVEMENT (EXISTING BUILDINGS)
A.  Tenant Improvements 100 Heads or Less Without Plans

2.25         342.00                 342.00                 
3.25         494.00                 494.00                 

B.  Tenant Improvements With Plans
5.00         760.00                 760.00                 
7.00         1,064.00              1,064.00              

IV.  FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE
Fee is based per report submitted for review at one time.  Reports may include systems
as long as the systems are located on the same parcel or within the same property
owners association.  Only approved CSFM forms shall be used to submit reports.
Total Systems Reviewed 0.50         76.00                   76.00                   

V. FIRE HYDRANT LOCATION PLAN REVIEWS FOR PUBLIC HYDRANTS ONLY
See Private Water Systems (Commercial/Residential) for Private Fire Hydrants

Public Hydrant Location Review 1.75         266.00                 266.00                 

VI.  13D SPRINKLER SYSTEMS - 1 & 2 SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS & TOWNHOMES
A.

3.75         570.00                 570.00                 
3.75         570.00                 570.00                 
2.00         304.00                 304.00                 

B.
2.00         304.00                 304.00                 
3.00         456.00                 456.00                 

VII.  RESIDENTIAL PRIVATE WATER SYSTEM - 1 & 2 SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS
Residential Private Water System 3.00         456.00                 456.00                 

VIII.  FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

1 Device 2.25         342.00                 342.00                 
2 - 10 Devices 3.00         456.00                 456.00                 
11 - 50 Devices 5.00         760.00                 760.00                 
51 - 200 Devices 6.50         988.00                 988.00                 

8.50         1,292.00              1,292.00              
IX.  HOOD & SPRAY BOOTH SYSTEMS

Based on the number of nozzles/heads per system.
1 - 15 Nozzles/Heads 3.00         456.00                 456.00
16 - 30 Nozzles/Heads 3.25         494.00                 494.00

below.

Greater than 200 Devices

100% of the new initiating device shall be counted to calculate the correct fee, using 

Up to 500 Fire Sprinklers
Greater than 500 Fire Sprinklers

New Structures - Per Dwelling Type
Custom Home
Tract Model Home/Townhome
Tract Non-Model Home.Townhome*
Alterations to Existing Structures - Per Dwelling Type
13D System Alteration - 10 heads or less*
13D System Alteration Greater than 10 heads

*No plan review is required

For Fire Alarm System Panel Replacements, 50% of the existing initiating devices AND

51 to 100 Fire Sprinklers

Structures up to 52,000 Total Floor Area
Structures Greater than 52,000 Total Floor Area

Underground Serving Zero to Five Sprinklered Buildings*
Underground Serving Greater than Five Sprinklered Buildings
*Fire service underground systems serving one or more fire hydrants without buildings.

Up to 50 Fire Sprinklers
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2020-2021 2021-2022
31 - 50 Nozzles/Heads 4.00         608.00                 608.00
Greater than 50 6.25         950.00                 950.00

X.  SPECIALIZED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
3.00         456.00                 456.00                 
5.00         760.00                 760.00                 
4.50         646.00                 684.00                 

Clean Agent System 4.50         684.00                 684.00                 
4.50         646.00                 684.00                 
2.00         304.00                 304.00                 

XI.  NEW CONSTRUCTION BUILDING PLAN REVIEWS
A-Occupancy/E-Occupancy/H-Occupancy per 5,000 square feet 5.00         760.00                 760.00                 
R-Occupancy/I-Occupancy/Other-Occupancy per 5,000 square feet 4.00         608.00                 608.00                 

XII.  REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION (VCFPD FORM 126)
Requirements for Construction (VCFPD Form 126)

2.50         380.00                 380.00                 

1.75         266.00                 266.00                 

Requirements for Construction (VCFPD Form 126) Tract Projects
1.75         266.00                 266.00                 

U Occupancy Projects
1.00         152.00                 152.00                 

Other Projects with Fire Protection Systems
Fire Protection System Inspection 1.75         266.00                 266.00                 

XIII. FIRE CLEARANCE INSPECTIONS FOR LICENSED FACILITIES
1.75         266.00                 266.00                 
3.00         456.00                 456.00                 
2.25         342.00                 342.00                 
3.25         494.00                 494.00                 

XIV.  R-1 ANNUAL INSPECTIONS
1.50         228.00                 228.00                 

2.50         380.00                 380.00                 

XV.  FILMING & PHOTOGRAPHY REVIEWS
1.50         228.00                 228.00                 

Student Film Review* 1.50         228.00                 228.00                 
Still Photography Review* 1.00         152.00                 152.00                 
*Permits may be subject to additional conditions, standby fees, fire code permit fees and inspection fees.

XVI.  OPERATIONAL FIRE CODE PERMITS
Aerosol Products 3.00         456.00                 456.00                 
Combustible Dust Producing Operation 4.00         608.00                 608.00                 
Composting/Mulch Organic Material 5.00         760.00                 760.00                 
Compressed Gases* 5.00         760.00                 760.00                 
Compressed Gases, Beverage Dispensing Greater than 100 lbs. of CO2 3.00         456.00                 456.00                 
Cryogenic Fluids* 4.50         684.00                 684.00                 
Explosive or blasting agents (Handle/Use) (Annual Permit Required) 3.00         456.00                 456.00                 
Explosive or blasting agents (Storage/Handle/Use) (Annual Permit Required) 5.00         760.00                 760.00                 
Fireworks Pyrotechnic Special Effects (Theatrical/Movies)** 1.75         266.00                 266.00                 
Fireworks Aerial & Ground display** 3.50         532.00                 532.00                 
Flammable or combustible liquids* 4.00         608.00                 608.00                 
Hazardous Materials* 4.50         684.00                 684.00                 
Hazardous Production Materials Facilities 5.00         760.00                 760.00                 
High Piled, Combustible Storage 4.00         608.00                 608.00                 
Hot Work Operations, Cutting, Welding & Grinding 2.25         342.00                 342.00                 
Live Audiences** 2.25         342.00                 342.00                 
LPG- Fixed Tanks and Tank Exchange Site 2.25         342.00                 342.00                 
Oil Wells 2.25         342.00                 342.00                 
Open Flame and Candles - Single Use 0.75         114.00                 114.00                 
Open Flame and Candles - Ongoing Facility Use 1.75         266.00                 266.00                 
Places of Assembly - Indoor and Outdoor 2.00         304.00                 304.00                 
Plant Extraction Facilities 5.00         760.00                 760.00                 

Film Review - Includes Feature Films, TV Commercials, TV Series, TV Movies, TV Pilot,
PSA, Documentaries and Music Videos.*

apply to 1 & 2 single family residences (R-3).
R-1 Annual Occupancy Inspections: Greater than 50 Units - Fee is applicable to all 
motels and boarding houses per facility under the same ownership at a single property.
Does not apply to 1 & 2 single family residences (R-3).

(private schools, outpatient clinics, alcohol and drug programs, dialysis centers, etc)

R-1 Annual Occupancy Inspections: 1-50 Units - Fee is applicable to all hotels, motels
and boarding houses per facility under the same ownership at a single property. Does 

construction phase and the same developer.

New building or additions to Group U Occupancy less than or equal to 3,000 sq ft.

Licensed Care Pre-Inspection for I's, R's and Daycares
Licensed Care Initial Fire Clearance for I's, R-2.1 and R-4
Licensed Residential Care Annual Inspection for R-2.1 and R-4
All Other NON 24 Hour Licensed Care Facilities Initial Fire Clearance

Single Family Dwelling (R-3), Multi-family tract development, per building in the 

Pre-action Systems (in existing sprinklered buildings)
In-rack Sprinkler System for High-Piled Stock (new and alterations)
Limited Area Sprinkler System

Specialized System, Others
Fire Protection Systems Emergency Repair

New Single Family Dwelling (R-3), Group U Greater than 3,000 SQ FT, Multi-Family, 
Commercial or Industrial
Additions to Existing Single Family Dwelling (R-3), Groups U Greater than 3,000 SQ
FT, Multi-Family, Commercial or Industrial
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                SCHEDULE OF Attachment 1
         2021-22 SERVICE RATES & FEES Schedule A

All service rates are presented on an hourly basis unless otherwise indicated.  
Rates for 2020-21 are shown for comparison purposes only.

2020-2021 2021-2022
Spraying or Dipping 3.25         494.00                 494.00                 
Tank Vehicles - Re-Fueler 1.00         152.00                 152.00                 
Tent and Canopy (Temporary Membrane Structures)

1.25         190.00                 190.00                 
2.25         342.00                 342.00                 

Other Operational Permits as Specifically Defined in Current Edition of the Fire Code, 3.00         456.00                 456.00                 
Including but not limited to:  Aviation Facilities, Carnivals & Fairs, Cellulose Nitrate Film,
Combustible Fibers, Covered & Open Mall Buildings, Dry Cleaning Plants, Exhibit & Trade
shows, Floor Finishing, Fruit & Crop Ripening, Fumigation & Thermal Insecticides Fogging, 
Industrial Ovens, Liquid or Gas Fueled Vehicles or Equipment in Assembly Buildings, Magnesium
Working, Motor Fuel Dispensing Facilities, Organic Coatings, Pyroxlin Plastics, Refrigeration
Equipment, Repair Garages, Rooftop Heliports, Storage or Scrap Tires, Tire Rebuilding Plants, 
Waste Handling, Wood Product Storage.

*Fee Includes Construction Permit.

**Permits will require an additional standby fee and will be charged at the "Fire Prevention Safety Officer" hourly rate, with a six hour minimum.

RENEWAL: The renewal cost of an Operational Fire Code Permit shall be 50% of the cost of the current initial fee.

XVII.  FIRE PREVENTION MISCELLANEOUS

After Hour Inspection Service Fee 4.00         608.00                 608.00                 
Expedite Plan Review Service Fee 4.00         608.00                 608.00                 

Commercial Photovoltaic Systems and Electrical Storage Systems 2.25         342.00                 342.00                 
Release of Notice of Non-Compliance - Plus any outstanding fees related to release 3.50         532.00                 532.00                 
Alternate Method or Code Interpretation Request - Per Request 2.75         418.00                 418.00                 
Occupant Load Review 1.25         190.00                 190.00                 
Public Requested Inspections 1.25         190.00                 190.00                 
Grading Plan/Preliminary Access Road & Access Gate Review 2.50         380.00                 380.00                 
Fuel Modification Zone Review 1.25         190.00                 190.00                 
Special Event Review (1st hour No Charge) - The fully allocated hourly rate will be 1.00         152.00                 152.00                 
charged for all time greater than 1 hour.
Code Enforcement: The fully allocated hourly rate will be charged for all personnel 1.00         152.00                 152.00                 
used to bring an occupancy into compliance for all time after the second inspection.
Additional fees and/or fines may be imposed when a citation is issued.
Discretionary Planning Review - EIR, general plan amendment, specific plan review, 1.00         152.00                 152.00                 
planning condition review, variances and zone change review. A one hour minimum
fee will apply with additional 15 minute increments thereafter.
Pre-Plan/Pre-App/Consultation - A one hour minimum fee will apply with additional 1.00         152.00                 152.00                 
15 minute increments thereafter.
Other Review Not Listed - A one hour minimum fee will apply with additional 1.00         152.00                 152.00                 
15 minute increments thereafter.

XVIII. COMMUNITY EDUCATION SERVICES
Captain (discounted at 50%) 0.50 hr 63.00                   65.00                   
Engineer (discounted at 50%) 0.50 hr 55.00                   56.00                   
Firefighter (discounted at 50%) 0.50 hr 42.00                   42.00                   
Fire Prevention Staff (discounted at 50%) 0.50 hr 76.00                   76.00                   

XIX.  PUBLIC RECORDS, SUBPOENAS & COPIES
Subpoenas (VCFD Not Party to Action)-charged in increments of fifteen (15) minutes $24/hr $24/hr
Subpoenas (VCFD Party to Action) N/C N/C
Photo Copy - Black & White:  Large Format Plans $4/page $4/page
Photo Copy - Black & White:  ≤ 100 pages N/C N/C
Photo Copy - Black & White:  > 100 pages $0.035/page $0.035/page
Photo Copy - Color:  ≤ 50 pages N/C N/C
Photo Copy - Color:  > 50 pages $0.105/page $0.105/page
Compact Disc (CD/DVD) $5/CD $5/CD
Videos $50.00/hr $50.00/hr
Non-standard duplication - out-sourced for duplication Actual Cost Incurred Actual Cost Incurred

Mailing up to 20 pages of 8-1/2" x 11" first class US mail N/C
Mailing - Other Actual Cost Incurred Actual Cost Incurred

XX.  OTHER 
Fire Hazard Reduction Administration Fee - Calendar Year

January - December 2021 1,864.00              
January - December 2022 1,785.00              

Fire Training Facility Classroom Rental

Plan reviews or inspections requested after normal working hours, on weekends, or 

401 to 1600 Square Feet
Greater than 1600 Square Feet
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                SCHEDULE OF Attachment 1
         2021-22 SERVICE RATES & FEES Schedule A

All service rates are presented on an hourly basis unless otherwise indicated.  
Rates for 2020-21 are shown for comparison purposes only.

2020-2021 2021-2022
Other Fire Agencies (per rental day) 50.00                   50.00                   
All Other Requests (per rental day) 100.00                 100.00                 

DUI Accident Response
The fully allocated hourly rate will be charged for all personnel responding.

Unwanted Alarm Response

exist.

Non-Emergency Public Assistance
The fully allocated hourly rate will be charged for all personnel responding.

Fire Protection Standby:
The fully allocated hourly rate will be charged for all personnel responding.

Filming Fire Protection Standby
The fully allocated hourly rate will be charged for all personnel and equipment required
with an eight hour minimum

Hazardous Materials Squad Services:
Residential Household Spills: No Charge
All other spills: The fully allocated hourly rate will be charged for all personnel responding.

Fire Investigation:
The fully allocated hourly rate will be charged for all personnel responding if the fire
was determined to be arson-related and the arsonist can be identified.

Community Room Rates:
Government Organization/Youth Non-profit Groups (Deposit Not Required)
Non-profit Groups, Community Groups and Other Groups:
     1 - 3 Hours 75.00                   75.00                   
     3 - 5 Hours 149.00                 149.00                 
     5+ Hours 224.00                 224.00                 
     Cleaning/security deposit required 100.00                 100.00                 

Fire District Appeals Board Fee
Single Family Dwelling, owner occupied 5 Hrs 760.00                 760.00                 
All Others 10 Hrs 1,520.00              1,520.00              

30.00                   30.00                   
OVERHEAD RATES:
In County Overheard Rate: 26.87% 25.52%
Out-of-County Overhead Rate: 16.03% 15.13%
Shop Overhead Rate: 10.13% 9.48%

All fees are based on a finite level of effort and time to complete the task.  Any task included herein for which
the level of effort exceeds that which is incorporated in the fee shall be charged at a rate that is equal to the 
appropriate department personnel's hourly cost.

VENTURA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
Criminal Justice Fee (Booking Fee) 481.76                 N/A

E-mail and Inmate Program Package Rates*:
1 email 2.75                     N/A
5 emails 6.75                     N/A
10 emails 11.75                   N/A
25 emails 26.75                   N/A
50 emails 51.75                   N/A

* $1.00 per email and additional $1.75 GovPayNet transaction fee

Tow Fee 200.00                 200.00                 

Mobile Data Terminal (MDT) Rate (per MDT per month) N/A 78.23                   

Live Scan Roll Rate N/A 33.00                   
Finger Print Hardcard (per card) N/A 33.00                   
Finger Print Hardcard (per add'l card) N/A 33.00                   

Not Sufficient Fund (NSF) - Per NSF returned item

An unwanted alarm is the activation of an alarm system resulting in a resposne by the Fire 
where an emergency of the kind for which the Alarm System was designed to give notice does 

Unwanted alarms greater than 3 per month will be charged the fully allocated hourly rate for all
personnel used to bring the alarm system into compliance after the second inspection.  
fees and/or fines may be imposed when a citation is issued.

PG A-26


